

City of Clearwater

Main Library - Council Chambers 100 N. Osceola Avenue Clearwater, FL 33755

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID#19-5614 Version: 1 Name: 2019 Roadway Resurfacing Project

Type: Action Item Status: Passed

File created: 1/14/2019 In control: Public Works

On agenda: 2/7/2019 Final action: 2/7/2019

Title: Award a Construction Contract to Preferred Materials Inc., of Tampa, Florida, in the annual amount of

\$2,300,000 for 2019 Citywide Roadway Resurfacing project (18-0054-EN), based on unit prices with

an option for three one-year renewals and authorize the appropriate officials to execute same.

(consent)

Sponsors:

Indexes: **, 2. Economic & Housing Opportunity, 4. Environmental Stewardship

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Bid Tab, 2. SectionV - 2019 Citywide Roadway Resurfacing 18-0054-EN.pdf, 3. Del Oro Groves

Location Map, 4. Morningside Estates Location Map

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/7/2019	1	City Council		
2/4/2019	1	Council Work Session		

SUBJECT/RECOMMENDATION:

Award a Construction Contract to Preferred Materials Inc., of Tampa, Florida, in the annual amount of \$2,300,000 for 2019 Citywide Roadway Resurfacing project (18-0054-EN), based on unit prices with an option for three one-year renewals and authorize the appropriate officials to execute same. (consent)

SUMMARY:

The City of Clearwater annual street resurfacing program is designed to prevent deterioration of roadway wearing surfaces. The process of resurfacing includes milling the roadway and replacing with an asphalt overlay. This provides a protective coating and maintains the integrity of a roadway's substructure. Resurfacing allows for an improved ride and safer roads for residents and visitors of the city.

Streets that are scheduled for resurfacing in this contract were identified using the City's pavement management consultants, citizen requests, and staff observations. Roadways were included in the scope by virtue of an inspection and prioritization process performed by Engineering staff.

Preferred Materials Inc. was the lowest responsible bid received in accordance with plans and specifications of four bids submitted ranging from \$2,296,132.30 to \$2,863,563.74.

Areas in the 2019 Roadway Resurfacing Project include Morningside Estates and Del Oro Groves. Additional areas may be added if adequate funding is available.

APPROPRIATION CODE AND AMOUNT:

ENRD180004-CONS-CNSTRC \$2.300.000

Funds are available in Capital Improvement Project ENRD180004, Streets and Sidewalks, to fund the contract and will be included in FY2020 through FY2023 Capital Improvement Programs for future renewals in the amount of \$2,300,000 per year.